

A10-714

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

*David and Melynda Quade,*

Respondents,

vs.

*Secura Insurance,*

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

---

**Richard D. Snyder (#191292)**  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 492-7145  
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

*Attorneys for Respondents*  
*David and Melynda Quade*

**Andrea E. Reisbord (#22411X)**  
**Dawn L. Gagne (#158550)**  
COUSINEAU MCGUIRE CHARTERED  
1550 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600  
Minneapolis, MN 55416-5318  
Telephone: (952) 546-8400  
Facsimile: (952) 546-0628

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*Secura Insurance*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
A.    A Storm Causes Extensive Damage to The Quades’ Farm. ....	2
B.    The Insurance Policy.....	3
C.    Secura Denies Coverage for Damage to the Roofs.....	4
D.    The Court of Appeals Agrees That No Dispute Exists to Appraise. ....	6
E.    The District Court Dismisses the Action and Orders the Parties to Appraise the Coverage Dispute .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE PARTIES TO APPRAISE A COVERAGE DISPUTE. ....	8
A.    This Appeal Is Reviewable Under a <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review. ....	8
B.    The Issue of Whether an Insurer Is Liable for a Loss Must Be Resolved by the Court, Not by Appraisers. ....	9
C.    The Only Dispute in This Case Concerns Liability, Not the “Amount” of the Loss. ....	14
D.    "Causation" Questions Which are Determinative of Liability Are for Courts to Resolve .....	145
E.    Secura Cannot Simply Recharacterize the Dispute Over Its Coverage Defense as a Dispute About the "Amount" of "Covered" Loss .....	20
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT .....	21

A.	Standard of Review.....	21
B.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Complaint Because Disputes Between the Parties Which Are Not Subject to Appraisal Remain for Resolution by the Court. ....	21
C.	The District Court Erred by Dismissing the Complaint “With Prejudice.” .....	22
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT AN APPRAISAL WOULD BE GOVERNED BY MINNESOTA’S UNIFORM ARBITRATION ACT.....	23
A.	Standard of Review.....	23
B.	An Appraisal Clause Is Not an Agreement to Arbitrate All Disputes.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Cigna Ins. Co. v. Didimoi Property Holdings*, 110 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Del. 2000)...18, 19

*HHS Associates v. Assurance Co. of America*, 256 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Va., 2003) .....9, 10, 17

*Hartford Lloyd's Ins. Co. v. Teachworth*, 898 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990) .....10, 24

*Sanitary Farm Dairies v. Gammel*, 195 F.2d 106 (8th Cir. 1952).....21

*Secord v. Chartis, Inc.*, 2011 WL 814743 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2011) .....5, 18

*Wausau Ins. v. H. Halperin Distribution Corp.*, 664 F. Supp. 987 (D. Md., 1987) ....10, 17

**MINNESOTA CASES**

*American Central Ins. Co. v. District Court*, 125 Minn. 374, 147 N.W. 242 (1928).....16

*Barton v. Moore*, 558 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1997) .....21

*Bob Useldinger & Sons, Inc. v. Hangsleven*, 505 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 1993).....12

*Fairview Hosp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995).....8

*Firoved v. General Motors Corp.*, 152 N.W.2d 364 (Minn. 1977) .....22

*Glidden Co. v. Retail Hardware Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Minn.*, 233 N.W. 310 (Minn. 1930) .....1, 13

*Henning Nelson Constr. Co. v. Fireman's Fund Amer. Life Ins. Co.*, 383 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 1986) .....11

*Itasca Paper Co., Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.*, 175 Minn. 73, 220 N.W.2d 425, 427 (1928) .....16, 19

*Johnson v. Mutual Service Cas. Ins. Co.*, 732 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....1, 13, 23, 24, 26

<i>Moriarty v. Minneapolis Employees Retirement Bd.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 207 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) .....	23
<i>Mork v. Eureka-Security Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Minn. 382, 42 N.W.2d 33 (1950).....	1, 13, 16
<i>Nathe Bros., Inc. v. American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 2000).....	8
<i>QBE Ins. Co. v. French Ridge Homeowner's Assoc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	18, 23, 26
<i>SCSC Corp. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Lindberg</i> , 380 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) <i>aff'd</i> , 394 N.W.2d 146 (Minn. 1986).....	12
<i>Sampson v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22234692 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	12

#### OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Kwaiser</i> , 476 N.W.2d 467 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991) .....	10
<i>Elberon Bathing Co., Inc. v. Ambassador Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 389 A.2d 439 (N.J. 1978).....	24
<i>Erickson v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1981).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 805 So. 2d 814 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000) .....	19
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 398, 90 Cal. Rptr. 608, 475 P.2d 880 (1970).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2002) .....	10, 17, 19
<i>Kawa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) .....	17, 24
<i>Kendall Lakes Townhomes Developers, Inc. v. Agricultural Excess &amp; Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 916 So. 2d 12 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	10, 17
<i>Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Batts</i> , 59 S.W.3d 142 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	17, 24

<i>Minot Town &amp; Country v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 189 (N.D. 1998).....	24
<i>Munn v. National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 115 So. 2d 54 (1959).....	10, 17
<i>Rogers v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 984 So. 2d 382 (Ala. 2007) .....	10, 17
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009).....	10; 17
<i>Wells v. American States Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. App. 1996).....	17

### MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §72A.201 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 572.09(d) .....	22
Minn. Stat. §§572.18 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 572.19 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 604.18.....	21

### MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e) .....	21
Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.02(c) .....	1, 8, 21

### SECONDARY SOURCES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5 <sup>th</sup> Ed.) .....	9
Couch on Insurance § 209:8.....	10
Couch on Insurance § 209:8.....	24
Couch on Insurance § 245:13.....	10
DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (3rd Ed.).....	10

Law & Starinovich, *What is it Worth? A Critical Analysis of Insurance Appraisal*,  
13:2 CONN. INS. LAW J. 291 (2007) .....9

Parker, *Understanding the Insurance Policy Appraisal Clause: A Four-Step  
Program*, 37 Univ. of Toledo L. Rev. 931, 946 (2006).....9
